

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION

Master Docket No. 1:18-cv-06658-JSR

MELANIE L. CYGANOWSKI, as Equity
Receiver for PLATINUM PARTNERS
CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES MASTER
FUND LP, PLATINUM PARTNERS
CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES FUND (TE)
LLC, PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES FUND LLC,
PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES FUND
INTERNATIONAL LTD., PLATINUM
PARTNERS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES
FUND INTERNATIONAL (A) LTD., and
PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES FUND (BL) LLC,
Plaintiffs,

18-cv-12018-JSR

v.

BEECHWOOD RE LTD., *et al.*,
Defendants.

**THIRD-PARTY DEFENDANT MURRAY HUBERFELD'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION TO DISMISS THE THIRD-PARTY COMPLAINT OF
SENIOR HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY OF PENNSYLVANIA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
RELEVANT FACTS.....	1
A. The Alleged Conspiracy	1
B. The Group Pleading Allegations That Indirectly Reference Huberfeld	2
C. The Scant And Circumstantial Allegations Against Huberfeld	3
D. PPCO’s Allegations Of Fraud Against SHIP	5
E. SHIP’s Claims Against Huberfeld.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. SHIP’s TPC Fails To Allege Sufficiently That Huberfeld Substantially Assisted Beechwood’s Purported Fraud And Breach Of Fiduciary Duty.....	6
II. The Remaining Claims Fail As A Matter Of Law.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>American Fuel Corp. v. Utah Energy Dev. Co.</i> , 122 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Atuahene v. City of Hartford</i> , 10 Fed. Appx. 33 (2d Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Buchwald v. Renco Group, Inc.</i> , 399 B.R. 722 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	10
<i>Lee v. City of New York</i> , No. 04 Civ. 2740(RCC)(KNF), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42238 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2005).....	7
<i>M+J Savitt, Inc. v. Savitt</i> , No. 08 Civ. 8535 (DLC), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21321 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2009)	10
<i>Sonterra Capital Master Fund, Ltd. v. Barclays Bank PLC</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 516 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	11
<i>Welch v. TD Ameritrade Holding Corp.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 6904 (RJS), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65584 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2009)	10
State Cases	
<i>Kaufman v. Cohen</i> , 307 A.D.2d 113 (1st Dep't 2003)	6
<i>Mandarin Trading Ltd. v. Wildenstein</i> , 16 N.Y.3d 173 (2011).....	10, 11
<i>Senior Health Insurance Company of Pa. v. Beechwood Re Ltd., et al.</i> , 18 Civ. 06658-JSR.....	1, 6
<i>Trott et al. v. Platinum Management (NY) LLC et al.</i> , Case No. 18-cv-10936-JSR	2
Other Authorities	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 12(b)(6).....	1
Rule 8.....	7, 8, 9
Rule 9(b)	8, 10
